Skywest GC in Hayward, rounds have continued to decline in Sunnyvale (FY20 results not available).

On the expense side, the high and quickly rising cost of public labor, large-scale expense in irrigation

water, and significant level of indirect expenses (i.e., City charges to the Golf Fund) make it very

difficult, if not impossible, for these golf courses to operate anywhere close to breakeven. Even if rounds

played were to return to the ~130,000 level last achieved in 2013, the Golf Fund would still be

significantly in the red based on the current and projected expense structure. With the continued demand

surge related to the pandemic over the 2020-21 period, the City may find that FY 2020-21 net losses may

represent a de-facto best case scenario for the Golf Fund with the courses in their current condition.

National Golf Foundation Consulting, Inc. – City of Sunnyvale, CA – 16

Sunnyvale Golf & Tennis Operations Fund - 10-Year Pro Forma Scenarios Summary

SENSITIVITY SCENARIO

Base Model -

'Steady State'

Higher

Rounds Higher Rate

Higher Rounds

+ Higher Rate

Base Model +

Driving Range

at SGC

Best Case' = Higher

Rds., Higher Rate +

F&B + Driving

Range at SGC

Total Annual System Rounds Played 98,000 108,000 98,000 108,000 98,000 108,000

Ave. FY 2021/22 Green Fee Rev. per Round - SGC $28.42 $28.42 $30.56 $30.56 $28.42 $30.56

Ave. FY 2021/22 Green Fee Rev. per Round - Sunken

Gardens GC
$14.43 $14.43 $15.15 $15.15 $14.43 $15.15

Total Cart Fee Revenue through FY 2030/31 $4,142,600  $4,565,300  $4,349,700  $4,793,600  $4,142,600  $4,793,600

Total Driving Range Revenue through FY 2030/31 $3,348,300  $3,661,800  $3,348,300  $3,661,800  $9,393,100  $9,393,100

Total Adj. Gross Operating Rev. through FY 2030/31 $36,998,783  $40,561,175  $38,884,575  $42,643,575  $42,591,075  $48,731,655

Cost of Capital – Driving Range   $1,942,590 $1,942,590

Total Expenses through FY 2030/31 $58,463,511  $58,463,511  $58,463,511  $58,463,511  $60,406,101  $60,406,101

Cumulative Loss through FY 2030/31 ($21,464,728) ($17,902,336) ($19,578,936) ($15,819,936) ($15,872,436) ($9,731,856)

Cumulative Loss after Debt Service (Range scenarios)   ($17,815,026) ($11,674,446)

National Golf Foundation Consulting, Inc. – City of Sunnyvale, CA – 17

SUMMARY CONCLUSION

As NGF understands it, one of the City of Sunnyvale’s key goals with respect to the Golf & Tennis Fund

is to reduce the amount of the annual subsidy to as close to zero as possible over the coming several

years. Based on our analysis of the golf courses and market in which they operate, as well as 5+ decades

[…]

additional revenue constraints. Even with the closures of key competitor Santa Clara Golf & Tennis, as

well as other recent regional public golf course closures such as 36-hole Sunol Valley and 18-hole

Skywest GC in Hayward, rounds have continued to decline in Sunnyvale (FY20 results not available).

On the expense side, the high and quickly rising cost of public labor, large-scale expense in irrigation

water, and significant level of indirect expenses (i.e., City charges to the Golf Fund) make it very

difficult, if not impossible, for these golf courses to operate anywhere close to breakeven. Even if rounds

played were to return to the ~130,000 level last achieved in 2013, the Golf Fund would still be

significantly in the red based on the current and projected expense structure.

National Golf Foundation Consulting, Inc. – City of Sunnyvale, CA – 86

Sunnyvale Golf & Tennis Operations Fund - 10-Year Pro Forma Scenarios Summary

SENSITIVITY SCENARIO

Base Model -

'Steady State'

Higher

Rounds Higher Rate

Higher Rounds

+ Higher Rate

Base Model +

Driving Range

at SGC

Best Case' = Higher

Rds., Higher Rate +

F&B + Driving

Range at SGC

Total Annual System Rounds Played 98,000 108,000 98,000 108,000 98,000 108,000

Ave. FY 2021/22 Green Fee Rev. per Round - SGC $28.42 $28.42 $30.56 $30.56 $28.42 $30.56

Ave. FY 2021/22 Green Fee Rev. per Round - Sunken

Gardens GC
$14.43 $14.43 $15.15 $15.15 $14.43 $15.15

Total Cart Fee Revenue through FY 2030/31 $4,142,600  $4,565,300  $4,349,700  $4,793,600  $4,142,600  $4,793,600

Total Driving Range Revenue through FY 2030/31 $3,348,300  $3,661,800  $3,348,300  $3,661,800  $9,393,100  $9,393,100

Total Adj. Gross Operating Rev. through FY 2030/31 $36,998,783  $40,561,175  $38,884,575  $42,643,575  $42,591,075  $48,731,655

Cost of Capital – Driving Range   $1,942,590 $1,942,590

Total Expenses through FY 2030/31 $58,463,511  $58,463,511  $58,463,511  $58,463,511  $60,406,101  $60,406,101

Cumulative Loss through FY 2030/31 ($21,464,728) ($17,902,336) ($19,578,936) ($15,819,936) ($15,872,436) ($9,731,856)

Cumulative Loss after Debt Service (Range scenarios)   ($17,815,026) ($11,674,446)

National Golf Foundation Consulting, Inc. – City of Sunnyvale, CA – 87

Appendices

APPENDIX A – Golf Course Playing Fees

APPENDIX B – Golf Discount & Advantage Card Analysis

APPENDIX C – Existing Conditions and Potential Facility Improvement Approaches

APPENDIX D – National Rounds Played Report

APPENDIX E – Local Demographic, Demand and Supply Data

APPENDIX F – Sunnyvale Golf Fund Financial Projection Scenarios